

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/22/2024 8:17 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

**Supreme Court No. 102788-5
Court of Appeals No. 84910-7-I**

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARIA BARNES,

Appellant-Petitioner,

—

JEFFRIE ALAN SUMMERS II, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Defendant-Respondent,

v.

SEA MAR COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS,

Defendant-Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Randy J. Aliment, WSBA #11440
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 436-2020
Randy.Aliment@lewisbrisbois.com

Tracy Forbath, *Pro Hac Vice*
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
550 W. C Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92102
Telephone: (619) 233-1006
Tracy.Forbath@lewisbrisbois.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background of the Litigation.....	2
B. Procedural Background of the Litigation.	4
C. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Superior Court’s Orders and Rulings.	12
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	13
A. Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review Compel Rejection of the Petition.	13
B. Barnes Fails to Establish Any Substantial Public Interest Warranting Supreme Court Review.	16
C. Barnes’ Arguments Do Not Support Review and Many Are Waived.....	19
1. The Court of Appeals correctly applied existing standards to hold the superior court appropriately exercised its discretion to approve the settlement.....	19
2. The Court of Appeals correctly holds the settlement amount is adequate and Barnes’ arguments to the contrary purely speculative.....	25

3. The Court of Appeals correctly holds the release is “cabined” by the data security incident and not overbroad. 28

4. The Court of Appeals correctly holds the Settling Parties provided the best notice practicable to reach the class members. 29

VI. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Barnes v. Sea Mar Cmty. Health Ctrs.</i> , No. 2:22-181-RSL-TLF, 2022 WL 1541927 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 27, 2022)	5, 6, 7
<i>Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-01646, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5976, 2001 WL 34089697 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2001).....	18
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Rosales v. El Rancho Farms</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01934-AWI-JLT, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95756 (E.D. Cal. July 21, 2015)	23
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24

State Cases

<i>Deien v. Seattle City Light</i> , 527 P.3d 102 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	27
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Williams</i> , No. 99344 - 1, 2021 Wash. LEXIS 159 (Feb. 3, 2021).....	15
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001) (<i>Pickett</i>)	21, 22, 23, 24

<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006) (en banc) (<i>Korum</i>)	25, 28
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	15
Constitutions	
Constitution of the State of Washington	14
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment	15
Washington Constitution Article I, § 14	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 233	5, 9
28 USC § 1346(b)(1).....	5, 6
RCW 2.06.030.....	13
RCW 19.86.010.....	4
RCW 70.02.005	4
Court Rules	
CR 23.....	21, 24
CR 23(c)(2).....	12
CR 23(e)	31
RAP 13.1(a).....	13
RAP 13.4(b).....	14, 28, 29, 30

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	15
RAP 13.4(c)(5)	25, 28
RAP 13.7(b).....	25, 28
RAP 18.17(b).....	32
